of 2018 and for the annual estimated income for 2018. As such, the Company has corrected the error by revising the
prior period financial statements. The Company also elected to correct other individually insignificant errors not
previously recorded that the Company concluded were immaterial to our previously issued Consolidated Financial
Statements.

Edgar Filing: NEWMONT MINING CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

18

See Note 2 for the financial statement line items that were affected by the correction of the error.

Certain other prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the 2018 presentation.

8

Edgar Filing: NEWMONT MINING CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

19

Table of Contents

NEWMONT MINING CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

(dollars in millions, except per share, per ounce and per pound amounts)

NOTE 2   REVISION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Company’s previously issued consolidated financial statements have been revised for the adoption of ASU No.
2016-15 and No. 2016-18 and the correction of the errors as follows:

Three Months Ended March 31, 2017

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

As
Previously
Reported

Reclamation
and
Remediation
Adjustments

Other
Adjustments

As
Revised

Sales $ 1,659 $  — $ 31 $ 1,690
Costs applicable to sales $ 933 $  — $ 24 $ 957
Depreciation and amortization $ 293 $  1 $ 6 $ 300
Reclamation and remediation $ 30 $ (1) $  — $ 29
Income (loss) before income and mining tax and other
items $ 193 $  — $ 1 $ 194
Income and mining tax benefit (expense) $ (110) $ (1) $  — $ (111)
Net income (loss):
Continuing operations $ 81 $ (1) $ 1 $ 81
Discontinued operations (23)  —  — (23)

$ 58 $ (1) $ 1 $ 58

Net loss (income) attributable to noncontrolling interests $ (12) $  1 $  — $ (11)

Net income (loss) attributable to Newmont stockholders:
Continuing operations $ 69 $  — $ 1 $ 70
Discontinued operations (23)  —  — (23)

$ 46 $  — $ 1 $ 47
Net income (loss) per common share
Basic:
Continuing operations $ 0.13 $  — $  — $ 0.13
Discontinued operations (0.04)  —  — (0.04)

$ 0.09 $  — $  — $ 0.09
Diluted:
Continuing operations $ 0.13 $  — $  — $ 0.13
Discontinued operations (0.04)  —  — (0.04)

$ 0.09 $  — $  — $ 0.09

9

Edgar Filing: NEWMONT MINING CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

20

Edgar Filing: NEWMONT MINING CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

21

Table of Contents

NEWMONT MINING CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

(dollars in millions, except per share, per ounce and per pound amounts)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2017

Condensed Consolidated Statement of  Cash
Flows

As
Previously
Reported

Reclamation
and
Remediation
Adjustments

Other
Adjustments

ASU
Adoption
Revision

As
Revised

Operating activities:
Net income $ 58 $ (1) $  1 $  — $ 58
Adjustments:
Depreciation and amortization $ 293 $  1 $  6 $  — $ 300
Reclamation and remediation $ 29 $ (1) $  — $  — $ 28
Deferred income taxes $ 56 $  1 $  — $  — $ 57
Net change in operating assets and liabilities $ (175) $  — $ (7) $ (2) $ (184)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating
activities:
Continuing operations $ 379 $  — $  — $ (2) $ 377
Discontinued operations (6)  —  —  — (6)

$ 373 $  — $  — $ (2) $ 371
Investing activities:
Acquisitions, net $ (2) $  — $  — $  2 $  —
Net cash provided by (used in) investing
activities $ (160) $  — $  — $  2 $ (158)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash, cash
equivalents and restricted cash: $  2 $  — $  — $ (1) $  1
Net change in cash, cash equivalents and
restricted cash $ 163 $  — $  — $ (1) $ 162
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at
beginning of period 2,756  —  — 26 2,782
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at
end of period $ 2,919 $  — $  — $ 25 $ 2,944

Year ended December 31, 2017

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As
Previously
Reported

Reclamation
and
Remediation
Adjustments

As
Revised

Property, plant and mine development $ 12,267 $ 71 $ 12,338
Deferred income tax assets $ 537 $ 12 $ 549
Total assets $ 20,563 $ 83 $ 20,646

Edgar Filing: NEWMONT MINING CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

22

Other current liabilities (1) $ 459 $  3 $ 462
Reclamation and remediation liabilities (2) $ 2,154 $ 191 $ 2,345
Total liabilities $ 8,933 $ 194 $ 9,127
Retained earnings $ 484 $ (74) $ 410
Newmont stockholders' equity $ 10,609 $ (74) $ 10,535
Noncontrolling interests $ 1,021 $ (37) $ 984
Total equity $ 11,630 $ (111) $ 11,519
Total liabilities and equity $ 20,563 $ 83 $ 20,646

(1) The adjustment at December 31, 2017 relates to the Company’s current Reclamation and remediation liabilities,
included in Other current liabilities in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets. For further information
regarding our current Other current liabilities, see Note 21.

(2) Represents non-current Reclamation and remediation liabilities.
.

.

NOTE 3   SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Risks and Uncertainties

As a global mining company, the Company’s revenue, profitability and future rate of growth are substantially
dependent on prevailing prices for gold and copper. Historically, the commodity markets have been very volatile, and

[…]

Edgar Filing: NEWMONT MINING CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

72

Income and mining tax benefit (expense)  3 (14) (94)  — (105)
Equity income (loss) of affiliates 205 (57) (9) (148) (9)
Net income (loss) from continuing
operations 192  6 119 (148) 169
Net income (loss) from discontinued
operations  —  — 22  — 22
Net income (loss) 192  6 141 (148) 191
Net loss (income) attributable to
noncontrolling interests  —  —  1  —  1
Net income (loss) attributable to
Newmont stockholders $ 192 $  6 $ 142 $ (148) $ 192
Comprehensive income (loss) $ 200 $  6 $ 141 $ (148) $ 199
Comprehensive loss (income)
attributable to noncontrolling interests  —  —  1  —  1
Comprehensive income (loss)
attributable to Newmont stockholders $ 200 $  6 $ 142 $ (148) $ 200

(1) Excludes Depreciation and amortization and Reclamation and remediation.

37

Edgar Filing: NEWMONT MINING CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

73

Table of Contents

NEWMONT MINING CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

(dollars in millions, except per share, per ounce and per pound amounts)

Newmont Mining Corporation
Consolidated
Three Months Ended
March 31, 2017

Condensed Consolidating Statements of Operation

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Revised

Sales $ 1,659 $ 31 $ 1,690
Costs and expenses:
Costs applicable to sales (1) 933 24 957
Depreciation and amortization 293  7 300
Reclamation and remediation 30 (1) 29
Exploration 36  — 36
Advanced projects, research and development 26  — 26
General and administrative 55  — 55
Other expense, net 17  — 17

1,390 30 1,420
Other income (expense):
Other income, net (9)  — (9)
Interest income - intercompany  —  —  —
Interest expense - intercompany  —  —  —
Interest expense, net (67)  — (67)

(76)  — (76)
Income (loss) before income and mining tax and other items 193  1 194
Income and mining tax benefit (expense) (110) (1) (111)
Equity income (loss) of affiliates (2)  — (2)
Net income (loss) from continuing operations 81  — 81
Net income (loss) from discontinued operations (23)  — (23)
Net income (loss) 58  — 58
Net loss (income) attributable to noncontrolling interests (12)  1 (11)
Net income (loss) attributable to Newmont stockholders $ 46 $  1 $ 47
Comprehensive income (loss) $ 70 $  — $ 70
Comprehensive loss (income) attributable to noncontrolling interests (12)  1 (11)
Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to Newmont stockholders $ 58 $  1 $ 59

38

Edgar Filing: NEWMONT MINING CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

74

Table of Contents

NEWMONT MINING CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

(dollars in millions, except per share, per ounce and per pound amounts)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2017
(Issuer) (Guarantor) (Non-Guarantor)
Newmont Mining
Corporation Newmont USA Other Subsidiaries Eliminations

Condensed
Consolidating
Statement of
Operation

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Revised

Sales $  — $  — $  — $ 403 $ 21 $ 424 $ 1,256 $ 10 $ 1,266 $  — $  — $  —
Costs and
expenses:
Costs
applicable to
sales (1)  —  —  — 285 18 303 648  6 654  —  —  —
Depreciation
and
amortization  1  —  1 79  4 83 213  3 216  —  —  —
Reclamation
and
remediation  —  —  —  4 (1)  3 26  — 26  —  —  —
Exploration  —  —  —  9  —  9 27  — 27  —  —  —
Advanced
projects,
research and
development  —  —  —  1  —  1 25  — 25  —  —  —
General and
administrative  —  —  — 17  — 17 38  — 38  —  —  —
Other expense,
net  —  —  —  6  —  6 11  — 11  —  —  —

 1  —  1 401 21 422 988  9 997  —  —  —
Other income
(expense):
Other income,
net  3  —  3  —  —  — (12)  — (12)  —  —  —
Interest income
-
intercompany 24  — 24  —  —  —  7  —  7 (31)  — (31)
Interest
expense -
intercompany (8)  — (8)  —  —  — (23)  — (23) 31  — 31

(62)  — (62) (2)  — (2) (3)  — (3)  —  —  —

Edgar Filing: NEWMONT MINING CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

75

Interest
expense, net

(43)  — (43) (2)  — (2) (31)  — (31)  —  —  —
Income (loss)
before income
and mining tax
and other
items (44)  — (44)  —  —  — 237  1 238  —  —  —
Income and
mining tax
benefit
(expense) 16  — 16  —  —  — (126) (1) (127)  —  —  —
Equity income
(loss) of
affiliates 74  1 75 (84)  — (84) (1) (1) (2)  9  —  9
Net income
(loss) from
continuing
operations 46  1 47 (84)  — (84) 110 (1) 109  9  —  9
Net income
(loss) from
discontinued
operations  —  —  —  —  —  — (23)  — (23)  —  —  —
Net income
(loss) 46  1 47 (84)  — (84) 87 (1) 86  9  —  9
Net loss
(income)
attributable to
noncontrolling
interests  —  —  —  —  —  — (12)  1 (11)  —  —  —
Net income
(loss)
attributable to
Newmont
stockholders $ 46 $  1 $ 47 $ (84) $  — $ (84) $ 75 $  — $ 75 $  9 $  — $  9
Comprehensive
income (loss) $ 58 $  1 $ 59 $ (79) $ (1) $ (80) $ 82 $  — $ 82 $  9 $  — $  9
Comprehensive
loss (income)
attributable to
noncontrolling
interests  —  —  —  —  —  — (12)  1 (11)  —  —  —
Comprehensive
income (loss)
attributable to

[…]

Non-current intercompany payable  —  —  —
Other non-current liabilities 342  — 342
Total liabilities 8,933 194 9,127
Equity:
Newmont stockholders’ equity 10,609 (74) 10,535

Edgar Filing: NEWMONT MINING CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

84

Noncontrolling interests 1,021 (37) 984
Total equity 11,630 (111) 11,519
Total liabilities and equity $ 20,563 $ 83 $ 20,646

43

Edgar Filing: NEWMONT MINING CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

85

Table of Contents

NEWMONT MINING CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

(dollars in millions, except per share, per ounce and per pound amounts)

At December 31, 2017
(Issuer) (Guarantor) (Non-Guarantor)
Newmont Mining Corporation Newmont USA Other Subsidiaries Eliminations

Condensed
Consolidating
Balance Sheet

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported AdjustmentsAs Revised

Assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $  — $  — $  — $  — $  — $  — $ 3,259 $  — $ 3,259 $  — $  — $  —
Trade
receivables  —  —  — 18  — 18 106  — 106  —  —  —
Other accounts
receivables  —  —  —  —  —  — 113  — 113  —  —  —
Intercompany
receivable 2,053  — 2,053 4,601  — 4,601 3,484  — 3,484 (10,138)  — (10,138)
Investments  —  —  —  —  —  — 62  — 62  —  —  —
Inventories  —  —  — 181  — 181 498  — 498  —  —  —
Stockpiles and
ore on leach
pads  —  —  — 196  — 196 480  — 480  —  —  —
Other current
assets  —  —  — 38  — 38 115  — 115  —  —  —
Current assets 2,053  — 2,053 5,034  — 5,034 8,117  — 8,117 (10,138)  — (10,138)
Property, plant
and mine
development,
net 17  — 17 3,067 15 3,082 9,210 56 9,266 (27)  — (27)
Investments 106  — 106  4  —  4 170  — 170  —  —  —
Investments in
subsidiaries 12,086 (74) 12,012 (311)  — (311)  —  —  — (11,775) 74 (11,701)
Stockpiles and
ore on leach
pads  —  —  — 648  — 648 1,200  — 1,200  —  —  —
Deferred income
tax assets 84  — 84 (1)  6  5 454  6 460  —  —  —
Non-current
intercompany
receivable 1,700  — 1,700 401  — 401  7  —  7 (2,108)  — (2,108)
Other
non-current
assets  —  —  — 255  — 255 310  — 310  —  —  —

Edgar Filing: NEWMONT MINING CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

86

Total assets $ 16,046 $ (74) $ 15,972 $ 9,097 $ 21 $ 9,118 $ 19,468 $ 62 $ 19,530 $ (24,048) $ 74 $ (23,974)
Liabilities:
Debt $  — $  — $  — $  1 $  — $  1 $  3 $  — $  3 $  — $  — $  —
Accounts
payable  —  —  — 83  — 83 292  — 292  —  —  —
Intercompany
payable 1,338  — 1,338 2,145  — 2,145 6,655  — 6,655 (10,138)  — (10,138)
Employee-related
benefits  —  —  — 143  — 143 166  — 166  —  —  —
Income and
mining taxes  —  —  — 18  — 18 230  — 230  —  —  —
Other current
liabilities 52  — 52 163  — 163 244  3 247  —  —  —
Current
liabilities 1,390  — 1,390 2,553  — 2,553 7,590  3 7,593 (10,138)  — (10,138)
Debt 4,040  — 4,040  4  —  4 17  — 17  —  —  —
Reclamation and
remediation
liabilities  —  —  —

Edgar Filing: NEWMONT MINING CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

87